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2: Questions 

Question 1 

Do you have any comments to make about how we’ve worked out the need for new 
homes and employment land in Warrington over the next 20 years? 

Response: No 
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Question 2 

Do you have any comments to make about how we’ve worked out the number of 
homes and amount of employment land that can be accommodated within 
Warrington’s existing built up areas? 

Response: No 
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Question 3 

Have we appropriately worked out the amount of land to be released from the Green 
Belt, including the amount of land to be ‘safeguarded’? 

Response: N/A 
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Question 4 

Do you agree with the new Local Plan Objectives?   

Response: Yes 
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Question 5 

Do you have any comments to make about how we’ve assessed different ‘Spatial 
Options’ for Warrington’s future development? 

Response: No 
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Question 6 

Do you have any comments to make about how we’ve assessed different options for 
the main development locations? 

Response: No 
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Question 7 

Do you agree with our Preferred Development Option for meeting Warrington’s 
future development needs? 

Response: N/A 
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Question 8 

Do you have any comments to make about our Preferred Development Option for the 
City Centre? 

Response: N/A 
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Question 9 

Do you have any comments to make about our Preferred Development Option for the 
Wider Urban Area? 

Response: N/A 
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Question 10 

Do you have any comments to make about our Preferred Development Option for 
developing the Warrington Waterfront? 

Response: N/A 
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Question 11 

Do you have any comments to make about our Preferred Development Option for 
the Warrington Garden City Suburb? 

Response: Yes – See Attached 
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Question 12 

Do you have any comments to make about our Preferred Development Option for the 
South Western Urban Extension? 

Response: N/A 
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Question 13 

Do you have any comments to make about our Preferred Development Option for 
development in the Outlying Settlements? 

Response: Yes – Please See Attached 
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Question 14 

Do you agree with our approach to providing new employment land? 

Response: N/A 
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Question 15 

Do you agree with our suggested approach for dealing with Gypsy and Travellers and 
Travelling Showpeople sites? 

Response: N/A 
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Question 16 

Do you agree with our suggested approach for dealing with Minerals and Waste? 

Response: N/A 

18 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

    
  

  

Question 17 

Having read the Preferred Development Option Document, is there anything else you 
feel we should include within the Local Plan? 

Response: N/A 
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1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Goodwin Planning Services have been instructed by to submit 

representations in relation to the current Warrington Borough Local Plan 

Preferred Development Option Regulation 18 Consultation (July 2017). 

Comments are invited on the document until 29th September 2017.  

1.2 Details have previously been submitted to the Council under the Site 

Proformas for Call for Sites and SHLAA. The site measures 2.8ha land 

bound by the M56 to the south and Fir Tree Close to the east. A site location 

plan is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.3 The Councils assessment of the site as part of the previous SHLAA was as 

follows:- 

“The site is accessed off a feeder road (Fir Tree Close) from the main A49 

Tarporley Road and there is an existing access and track into the site that 

serves the existing agricultural buildings. The relatively flat in nature with 

some mature trees and hedge covering, the majority of the site is an 

agricultural field with some areas of hardstanding and there is a Group Tree 

Preservation Order to the south east of the site and half of the site is within 

the M56 AQMA 50m Buffer Zone. 

The northern boundary of the site is formed by a track and field hedge with 

farm buildings and agricultural land beyond. The eastern boundary is with 

residential development, the southern boundary is with the M56 motorway 

and the western boundary is a field hedge with agricultural land beyond.  

The site is also in close proximity to the Strategic Road Network. 

The assessment of the site in Green Belt terms concluded that the parcel of 

land makes a weak contribution”.   



 

 

 

  

  

  

         

       

       

           

     

          

         

        

         

         

       

       

 

  

1.4 A copy is attached at Appendix 2.  

1.5 Even on the assumption that the land was greenfield therefore, the Council 

concluded that the site makes a weak contribution towards Green Belt 

objectives. However, the assessment of the brownfield/greenfield nature of 

the site is in error. It refers to the land and buildings being used for 

agricultural purposes.  Planning permission was granted for the change of use 

of the buildings and the land for the stabling of horses at the livery under 

planning permission 2008/12596. Our instructions are that the use was 

implemented following the grant of planning permission. The application 

site included the whole of the current representation site. The site therefore 

constitutes brownfield land. This fact was confirmed by of the 

Planning Department in an email in 2010 (in relation to an earlier valuation 

dispute). A copy of the email correspondence is attached at Appendix 3. 



 

 

 

       

 

 

      

          

            

   

      

    

  

      

 

        

        

            

   

  

           

           

          

 

  

    

 

            

  

          

   

          

   

  

2. THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL HOUSING AND FOR A GREEN BELT 

REVIEW 

2.1 The current consultation document acknowledges that there is a need to 

release additional land for housing and that this will require the release of 

land currently within the Green Belt. As a result, prior to producing the 

Preferred Option Consultation Document, the Council’s Consultants 

prepared a Green Belt Assessment undertaking individual assessments of all 

the call for sites (as referenced above). 

2.2 Paragraph 4.17 of the Consultation Document acknowledges that:-

“Despite maximising the capacity of the existing urban area, it is apparent 

that if Warrington is to meet the development needs arising from its growth 

aspirations, it can only do so through the release of Green Belt land to 

provide for 8791 homes and 251 hectares of employment land”.  

2.3 We agree that, if the housing and employment needs over the plan period are 

to be met, there will need to be a release of land currently identified as Green 

Belt and that the special circumstances for such a release exist in the case of 

Warrington. 

2.4 We note that the Council have assessed three options as follows:- 

 Option 1 – Green Belt release only in proximity to the main 

Warrington urban area; 

 Option 2 – Majority of Green Belt release adjacent to the main urban 

area with incremental growth in outlying settlements; and 

 Option 3 – Settlement extension in one or more settlements with 

remainder of growth adjacent to the main urban area.  



 

 

 

     

          

           

      

      

          

        

       

  

       

        

       

    

  

           

        

         

         

       

           

       

       

         

          

      

       

        

        

       

       

          

2.5 We support the Council’s decision to pursue Option 2 which focuses Green 

Belt release adjacent to the main urban area with incremental growth in the 

outlying settlements as a preferred option. We note and agree with the 

Council’s conclusion that this option has potential to contribute positively to 

the plan’s objectives and that incremental growth in the outlying settlements 

could contribute to long term sustainability of local services and local 

businesses as well as promoting local housing choice and delivering a 

number of smaller sites in the earlier part of the plan period. 

2.6 In this context the site subject to this representation constitutes brownfield 

land around an existing outlying settlement which would have the ability to 

contribute positively to longer term sustainability of local services and 

businesses in the Hatton area. 

2.7 We also note the Council’s five options in relation to the preferred main 

development locations and the choice of Preferred Option 2 of providing a 

garden city suburb to the south west of Warrington and a South West 

Extension. We agree that the general location of development proposed in 

these parcels and note that the current boundary runs approximately 1 field to 

the east of the A49 to the north of Junction 10 of the M56. The current 

objection site represents an area of brownfield land bound by the old A49 

and Junction 10 which could be readily added to the Green Belt release in the 

light of its brownfield status and the fact that the Council acknowledge it 

makes a weak contribution to Green Belt objectives. The site is already 

occupied by buildings and has good access to Fir Tree Close leading onto the 

A49. The Council’s SHLAA assessment suggests that the site could 

accommodate up to 30 dwellings and does not identify any significant 

constraints to residential development (other than the current Green Belt 

designation). The Agricultural Land Classification is Grade 3. The 

neighbouring uses are described by the Council as being “predominantly 

residential”. The only potential constraint is that part of the site lies within 



 

 

 

          

        

      

        

 

  

the Air Quality Management Area. However, this would not rule out the 

appropriateness of residential development over the whole site. The ability 

to provide significant landscaping to the boundaries with the M56 and with 

further land to the east would provide a visual benefit. 



 

 

 

  

 

           

         

          

        

        

   

  

        

      

         

  

 

3. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

3.1 In summary we agree with the Council’s assessment that, in order to meet 

housing needs over the plan period, there will need to be a significant release 

of Green Belt land and that the housing needs of the Borough represent the 

appropriate very special circumstances to justify a Green Belt review. We 

also agree with the Council’s assessment of the contribution of the current 

site to Green Belt objectives as being low.  

3.2 Whilst we agree with the Council’s strategic location for proposed 

development to the south of Warrington, in our view this should be extended 

to include brownfield land on the opposite side of the A49 including the 

current proposed site.  




























